
THE STATE OF TEXAS  
       MARCH 19, 1970 
COUNTY OF JOHNSON 
 
 
  BE IT REMEMBERED AT A SPECIAL MEETING of the Commissioners’ Court 

in and for Johnson County, Texas, on the above mentioned date at the 

Courthouse at Cleburne, Texas, with the following members present: Thomas E. 

Ball, County Judge, C. W. Atwood, Commissioner of Precinct No. 1, W. R. 

Bryant, Commissioner of Precinct No. 2, W. I. Boteler, Commissioner of 

Precinct No. 3, M. W. Roland, Commissioner of Precinct No. 4, Louis B. Lee, 

County Clerk, John Butner, H. M. Hughes, Carl Abbott, Carlie Skelton, H. E. 

Kennon and John MacLean, County Attorney.  

 A motion was made by Commissioner Boteler and seconded by Commissioner 

Roland that the bid of H. M. (Skip) Hughes to build new right of way fences of 

11¢ a foot be accepted. This figure includes clearing of fence line and water 

gaps. There will be an extra 1¢ a foot charge where it is necessary to roll 

the old wire. Also use of the County equipment for fence building will be made 

available. This figure or figures does not include cattle guards or cyclone 

fencing.  

 All voted aye.  

 A motion was made by Commissioner Roland and seconded by Commissioner 

Boteler that the bid of H. M. Hughes to furnish the material and labor to 

build cyclone fence for Nola Hargrove, J. C. Bledsoe and relocate cyclone 

fence of D. A. Owens, be accepted. Bid for labor and material-$595.62. 

 All voted aye. 

 A motion was made by Commissioner Bryant and seconded by Commissioner 

Boteler that the County order 1000 road signs for County roads from Keene 

Advertising Company, Keene, Texas, at price to be named later, if the price is 

suitable and satisfactory to the County.  

 All voted aye.  

 A motion was made by Commissioner Boteler and seconded by Commissioner 

Roland that Earl Travis be employed to paint the Courthouse clock face, at pay 

of $50.00 each face.  

 All voted aye.        

 A motion was made by Commissioner Atwood and seconded by Commissioner 

Bryant with motion passed unanimously the Commissioners Court of Johnson 

County hereby authorizes the Commissioner shown below to use County employees 



and equipment to construct and/or maintain a private road within his precinct 

as shown below, as authorized by Article 6812b, Texas Civil Statutes, to-wit: 

 PERSON   DESCRIPTION OF WORK  COMMISSIONER AUTHORIZED 
REQUESTING WORK   AND LOCATION OF JOB   TO DO THE WORK 
 
E. A. Hazlett-   Gravel for driveway-off    Prec. No. 1 
Fain Hazlett   FM 1192 
 
James M. Bellah   Install culvert-in the   Prec. No. 2 
     Moore Addition 
 
Bernie Surndley   Grade up driveway off   Prec. No. 2 
     CR 1014 
 
L. E. Williams    Terrace work-CR 80E   Prec. No. 2 
 
A. S. Roberts   Gravel Driveway-off CR 803  Prec. NO. 2 
 
W. B. Edwards   Grade up driveway & gravel-  Prec. No. 2 
     Off Old State Highway 174 
 
C. T. Graves   Gravel on driveway CR 1021  Prec. NO. 2 
 
M. D. Helms   Gravel on driveway FM 917 West Prec. No. 2 
 
John D. Grafa   Grade up driveway-off CR 913 Prec. No. 2 
 
James L. Hair   Haul & spread approximately 25 Prec. No. 3 
     Cubic yards of gravel-construct 
     a driveway at Lot 37 Briarwood 
     Estates (Mr. Trimble’s Development) 
 
Jim Allen    Haul 1 load gravel for private Prec. No. 3 
     Driveway off CR 810 
 
J. P. Stafford   2 yards c-rock Scurlock St.  Prec. No. 4 
     Grandview 
 
A. D. Howeth   6 yards crushed rock    Prec. No. 4 
 
Ora May Sorrells   Grade Driveway-CR 307 ¼   Prec. No. 4 
     mile East of 171 
 
 A motion was made by Commissioner Boteler and seconded by Commissioner 

Atwood that the Hospital report – Estimate No. 14, be accepted, as follows: 

Original Contract $2,225,890.00 Total Estimate to Date $1,873,270.00 

Change Order #1    -290,871.00 Less 10% Retainage      187,327.00 

Sub Total    1,935,019.00 Amount Due      1,685,943.00 

Change Order #2   +   6,480.65 Less Previous Payments   1,634,193.00 

Total Contract   1,941,499.65 

Total paid with this   1,685,943.00 Amount due this Estimate    51,750.00 
estimate            _________ 
BALANCE   $  255,556.65  
 
M. M. MOSELEY, ARCHITECT    CAIN & CAIN, INC.  
 
/s/ M. M. Moseley    By Wilburn Burns 
 
March 9, 1970 
Date 
 



 All voted aye.  

 A motion was made by Commissioner Roland and seconded by Commissioner 

Atwood that the request of the Sheriff for repairs on automobile, estimates, 

as submitted, be approved.  

 All voted aye.   

 There being no further business Court is hereby adjourned.  

_______________________    ______________________ 
COUNTY CLERK      COUNTY JUDGE 
        . . . OOOoOOO . . .  


